

Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore

Title Suit 22 of 2022
CNR no. WBSP18-000185-2022

Order No. 10
30.06.2023

In the matter of:
Suit for recovery of
possession, damages and
mesne profits valued at
Rs.11,31,30,000/-.

And

In the matter of:
Macneill Properties LLP
Vs.

In the matter of:
Orient Beverages Ltd. &
ors.

ORDERED

*As per the notification of the Hon'ble High Court vide no. 2526-G dated 23rd June, 2023, **29th June, 2023** was declared holiday for the High Court at Calcutta as well as for the Subordinate Judiciary of West Bengal on account of **Eid-Uz-Zoha(Bakrid)**.*

Therefore, this record is taken up today.

The date was fixed filing written objection to the application being I.A no. 10/2023 , and I.A no. 12/2023 and I.A 07/2023 by the Plaintiff and S/R and Appearance of the remaining Defendants.

*Also for filing affidavit in reply to the application under order 39 Rule 4 read with section 151 CPC , 1908 being **I.A no. 09/2023** by the Defendant no. 18 and for filing affidavit in opposition to the application being I.A no. 02/2022 by the Defendants No. 2 to 5 & 18 and affidavit in reply to the affidavit in opposition as filed by the Defendant No 6 by the Plaintiff.*

***To date** for written objection with regard to **I.A. No. 13/2023** and **I.A. No. 14/2023** by the Plaintiff.*

Plaintiff files hazira.

*Accordingly , fix **02.08.2023 at 11.00 a.m.** for filing written objection to the application being **I.A no. 10/2023** and I.A no. 12/2023 and I.A 07/2023 by the Plaintiff.*

*To date for filing affidavit in reply to the application under order 39 Rule 4 read with section 151 CPC , 1908 being **I.A no. 09/2023** by the Defendant no. 18.*

To date for filing affidavit in opposition to the application being I.A no. 02/2022 by the Defendants No. 2 to 5 & 18 and affidavit in reply to the affidavit in opposition as filed by the Defendant No 6 by the Plaintiff.

To date for S/R and Appearance of the remaining Defendants.

*To date for written objection with regard to **I.A. No. 13/2023** and **I.A. No. 14/2023** by the Plaintiff.*

Written Statement within statutory period.

I.A. No. 16/2023

*Plaintiff files an application praying for extension of adinterim order of injunction dated 02.01.2023. Let the same be registered as **I.A. no. 16/2023**.*

*It is pertinent to mention here that the extension of the injunction order dated 02.01.2023 was extended till 29.06.2023 by virtue of order dated 30.05.2023. The record has not been put on 29.06.2023 due to declaration of holiday on **29th June, 2023** on account of **Eid-Uz-Zoha(Bakrid)**. Vide no. 2526-G dated 23rd June, 2023 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.*

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the order of ad-interim injunction is extended till next date fixed.

Let the I.A. No.16/2023 be disposed off.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of this order from the Website / Ecourts App.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram